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             PRODUCTION OF LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

5267. SHRI   KUNDARIYA MOHAN BHAI KALYANJI BHAI:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has made a survey about the production of livestock products in the country during the last one year;

(b) if so, the details and the outcome thereof including the targets set and actual production,

State-wise;

(c) the steps being taken by the Government to improve quality of livestock and production of livestock products during the current year; and

(d) the total revenue earned by the Government on livestock products?


             ANSWER

     THE MINISTER OF STATE AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

                                          (SHRIMAATI T KRISHNA RAJ)


(a) Yes, the Government conducts Integrated Sample Survey in participation with the States/UTs every year to assess the production of livestock products. The latest period of the survey was March 2016 to February 2017.


(b) As per the outcome of Integrated Sample Survey the State-wise estimated production of livestock products namely Milk, Egg, Meat and Wool during the year 2016-17 along with the targeted production for the year 2016-17 is placed as Annexure.


(c) In order to complement and supplement the efforts made by the States for improving livestock and enhancing production and productivity, Government of India has been implementing following schemes/programs:

i) Rashtriya Gokul Mission

ii) National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development (NPBBDD)

iii) National Dairy Plan-I

iv) Livestock Health and Disease Control

v) National Livestock Mission

vi) Government has also established three subordinate organizations namely, (a)

Central Cattle Breeding Farms (CCBFs) (b) Central Herd registration Scheme and

(c) Central Frozen Semen Production & Training Institute. These institutes playing crucial role in supply of high genetic merit bulls and semen doses of indigenous breeds.


(d)          Livestock products like Milk, Egg, Meat, Wool etc. attracted Nil rate of Central

Excise duty. Hence, no revenue was collected in the last three financial years.


Annexure

Estimates of Production of Major Livestock Products during the year 2016-17
(1st March 2016- 28th February 2017)

S.No. States/ UTs
Milk Egg Meat Wool

(000 tonnes) (lakhs nos) (000 tonnes) (000 Kg)

1 Andhra Pradesh 12177.94 158274.36 632.51 791.62

2 Arunachal Pradesh 52.53 495.21 20.47 58.25

3 Assam 861.27 4770.75 46.86

4 Bihar 8711.07 11116.68 326.26 280.87

5 Chhattisgarh 1373.55 16637.69 49.15 87.29

6 Goa 51.36 292.19 7.20

7 Gujarat 12784.12 17940.34 33.33 2267.32

8 Haryana 8974.75 52139.05 427.48 691.22

9 Himachal Pradesh 1329.11 958.99 4.40 1475.00

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2376.09 2305.29 85.10 7265.51

11 Jharkhand 1893.80 5103.37 54.73 177.65

12 Karnataka 6562.15 50671.45 209.06 6588.25

13 Kerala 2520.34 23443.83 468.84

14 Madhya Pradesh 13445.32 16939.63 78.64 406.22

15 Maharashtra 10402.15 54774.17 845.01 1406.65

16 Manipur 78.82 992.00 27.47

17 Meghalaya 83.96 1063.90 41.00

18 Mizoram 24.16 408.07 14.79

19 Nagaland 79.37 397.35 31.37

20 Orissa 2003.42 19744.74 176.52

21 Punjab 11282.06 47825.57 248.64 489.64

22 Rajasthan 20849.59* 13632.52 180.10 14321.27

23 Sikkim 54.35 68.49 4.40 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 7556.35 166823.99 572.84 2.08

25 Telangana 4681.09 118186.35 591.04 4658.11

26 Tripura 159.59 2294.26 39.69

27 Uttar Pradesh 27769.74 22889.49 1346.11 1286.10

28 Uttarakhand 1692.42 4119.12 28.40 538.24

29 West Bengal 5182.60 65536.49 705.88 753.07

30 A&N Islands 16.14 1032.27 5.05

31 Chandigarh 36.39 154.12 0.94

32 D.& N. Haveli* 7.50 72.99 0.00

33 Daman & Diu 0.62 17.83 0.86

34 Delhi* 279.11 0.00 66.44

35 Lakshadweep 3.24 146.88 0.42

36 Puducherry 48.31 116.34 14.61

All India 165404.38 881385.77 7385.61 43544.36

* estimates are projected based on existing growth rates and previous year estimates due to non-availability of data
Source: States/UTs Animal Husbandry Department


Annexure

Physical Target of Production of Major Livestock Product for the year 2016-17

S. No. States/UTs
Milk

(000 tonnes)
Egg

(million nos.)
Meat

(000 tonnes)
Wool

(000 kg)

1 Andhra Pradesh 12300.00 15500.00 631.00 792.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 52.50 45.15 20.65 38.50

3 Assam 868.77 488.27 49.00

4 Bihar 8537.07 1058.82 310.79 316.00

5 Chhattisgarh 1346.00 1691.00 43.41 91.00

6 Goa 57.75 38.00 8.26

7 Gujarat 12630.22 1773.24 34.00 2262.00

8 Haryana 8795.00 5060.74 414.89 700.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 1321.35 85.76 4.13 1500.00

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2415.89 244.02 78.75 6865.65

11 Jharkhand 1903.00 516.15 54.00 172.40

12 Karnataka 6534.00 4909.10 202.49 7363.00

13 Kerala 2729.31 2515.76 489.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 132.91.53 1681.44 76.82 405.67

15 Maharashtra 10458.00 5540.00 695.36 1395.00

16 Manipur 83.92 109.61 27.56

17 Meghalaya 86.46 109.56 43.00

18 Mizoram 23.00 40.29 15.00

19 Nagaland 79.31 47.85 39.30

20 Odisha 2000.00 2100.00 178.00

21 Punjab 11449.74 4672.10 262.13

22 Rajasthan 19055.09 1426.86 185.33 13550.00

23 Sikkim 68.74 10.73 6.13 1.70

24 Tamil Nadu 7460.84 16608.96 560.80 2.00

25 Telangana 4665.00 11767.00 586.00 4700.00

26 Tripura 167.97 228.31 39.50

27 Uttar Pradesh 28041.27 2258.64 1487.22 2623.30

28 Uttarakhand 1705.49 432.00 29.00 538.00

29 West Bengal 5189.63 6191.14 705.81 753.00

30 A&N Islands 16.17 105.90 5.05

31 Chandigarh 44.48 17.17 1.03

32 D.& N. Haveli 9.06 7.71 0.00

33 Daman & Diu 0.83 1.84 0.53

34 Delhi 298.44 0.00 73.23

35 Lakshadweep 3.56 15.21 0.63

36 Puducherry 49.48 11.69 15.05

All India 163738.85 87309.99 7372.84 44069.22
Source : State/UTs Animal Husbandry Departments

